

CNR No. DLCT11-000190-2022  
CC No. 30/2022  
CBI v. KULDEEP SINGH & ANR.

11.04.2023

Present : Ms. Shweta Dhingra Ld. PP for CBI.

A1 Kuldeep Singh on bail with Sh. Sanjay Gupta,  
Advocate.

A2 Bhagat Lal on bail with Sh. Raj Kamal Arya,  
Advocate.

MHC(M)/Constable Finnyam with case property.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

PW4 HC Rakesh Kumar examined, cross examined  
and discharged.

LW1 Dheeraj Kumar is absent despite being served  
through whatsapp. It is submitted by Ld. PP for CBI that Pairvi  
Officer has received a request letter through whatsapp from LW1  
Dheeraj Kumar wherein it is mentioned that he is not able to  
attend the court as at present he is in Assam due to official duty.  
Copy of request letter is filed on record.

LW6 Manoj Kumar is also absent despite being  
served through whatsapp. It is submitted by Ld. PP that she has  
received a request from LW6 wherein it is mentioned that today  
he is not able to attend the court as he is not feeling well due to  
cough and cold. Copy of request is also filed on record.

Put up for Prosecution Evidence on **16.05.2023**.

Let LW1 Dheeraj Kumar, LW6 Manoj Kumar and  
LW13 Vimal Prakash Mandal be summoned for the next date of  
hearing.

The case property de-sealed during the examination  
of PW4 be resealed.

**(AMIT KUMAR)**  
**Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04**  
**Rouse Avenue Courts, New Delhi**  
**11.04.2023**