

CNR No. DLCT11-000190-2022  
CBI No. 30/2022

**CBI Vs. Kuldeep Singh & Bhagat Lal**  
RC No. DAI-2022-A-0002  
PS CBI/ACB, New Delhi  
U/s 120B IPC r/w 7 of PC Act 1988

09.10.2024

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Kuldeep Singh and A-2 Bhagat Lal are  
on bail.

Shri Sanjay Gupta, Ld. Counsel for A-1.

Sh. Raj Kumar Arya, Ld. Counsel for A-2.

MHC (M) Constable Finneysam with case property

LW-21 Sameer Sharma has sent written request for exemption from personal appearance stating that he being posted at Lakshadweep as Sr. Superintendent of Police and is busy in unavoidable official commitments. In view of the submissions, LW-21 is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

LW-3 Deepak Kumar has also sent written request for exemption from personal appearance through Pairvi Officer via WhatsApp stating that he could not get confirmed ticket from Ahmadabad for travelling to Delhi and hence is unable to appear today. In view of the submissions, LW-3 is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

**PW-14 Dhiraj Kumar** is examined-in-chief at length. His further examination is deferred as it is already lunch time as well as at request of Ld. Sr.PP for the CBI.

Issue summons to PW-14 Dhiraj Kumar and LW-21  
Sameer Sharma for the next date of hearing.

Be listed for PE on **20<sup>th</sup> November 2024.**

(GAGANDEEP SINGH)  
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04  
Rouse Avenue District Courts,  
New Delhi: 09.10.2024