

CNR No. DLCT11-000190-2022
CBI Vs. Kuldeep Singh and Ors.
CBI No. 30/2022
RC No. DAI-2022-A-0002
PS CBI/ACB, New Delhi
U/s 120B IPC r/w 7 of PC Act 1988

28.01.2026

Present : Sh. Hari Mohan, Ld. Sr. Public Prosecutor for CBI.

A-1 Kuldeep Singh & A-2 Bhagat Lal are on bail.

Sh. Sanjay Gupta, Ld. Counsel for A-1.

Sh. Raj Kumar Arya, Ld. Counsel for A-2.

Ct. Kheman Saw, MHC(M) with case property.

PW-18 IO/Inspector Bhanwar Lal Jat & PW-16
Sameer Sharma were summoned for today.

An exemption application is moved on behalf of PW-18 IO/Inspector Bhanwar Lal Jat from personal appearance for today stating that due to extreme weather condition and heavy snowfall in Kashmir valley, he is unable to come to court today. It is requested that next date may kindly be given. In view of the submission, **PW-18 IO/Inspector Bhanwar Lal Jat is exempted from personal appearance only for today.**

Ld. SPP for CBI submits that PW-16 Sameer Sharma is also unable to come to court today for evidence, hence this witness may kindly be exempted for today as no notice is served upon him. Accordingly, at request of Ld. SPP, **PW-16**

Sameer Sharma is exempted from personal appearance only for today.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW-16 Sameer Sharma & PW-18 IO/Inspector Bhanwar Lal Jat for NDOH.

Be listed for PE on 02.03.2026.

**(GAGANDEEP SINGH)
Special Judge, PC Act, CBI-04
Rouse Avenue District Courts,
New Delhi: 28.01.2026**